
 
 
 
 
 

January 19, 2016 
 
 
Mr. Jeremy Browning, Site Vice President 
Arkansas Nuclear One 
Entergy Operations, Inc. 
1448 SR 333 
Russellville, AR  72802-0967 
 
SUBJECT:  RESPONSE TO NOTIFICATION OF READINESS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL  
        INSPECTION PROCEDURE 95003 
 
Dear Mr. Browning: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) 
current plans for conducting the applicable supplemental inspections required by the NRC’s 
Reactor Oversight Process (ROP) and to respond to your inspection readiness letter dated 
January 15, 2016 (ADAMS ML16019A047). 
 
By letter dated March 4, 2015 (ADAMS ML15063A499), the NRC notified you that Units 1 and 2 
at Arkansas Nuclear One had been placed in the Multiple/Repetitive Degraded Cornerstone 
(Column 4) of the NRC Action Matrix for two Yellow findings on each unit.  In that letter, the 
NRC notified you of our intent to conduct a supplemental inspection in accordance with 
Inspection Procedure (IP) 95003, “Supplemental Inspection for Repetitive Degraded 
Cornerstones, Multiple Degraded Cornerstones, Multiple Yellow Inputs or One Red Input,” once 
we receive written notification of your readiness for the inspection. 
 
The NRC will conduct a supplemental inspection in accordance with IP 95002, “Supplemental 
Inspection for One Degraded Cornerstone or Any Three White Inputs in a Strategic 
Performance Area,” on each unit for each of the Yellow findings. 
 
In addition, based on the performance indicator data for unplanned scrams for Unit 2 
transitioning to White for the second and third quarters of 2014, the NRC will also conduct a 
supplemental inspection in accordance with IP 95001, “Supplemental Inspection for One or Two 
White Inputs in a Strategic Performance Area.” 
 
These supplemental inspections will be performed onsite from January 25, 2016, through 
February 5, 2016, and February 22 through 26, 2016. 
 
In accordance with Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) 2.390, “Public 
Inspections, Exemptions, Requests for Withholding,” a copy of this letter, its enclosure, and your 
response (if any) will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC’s Public  
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Document Room or from the Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of the NRC’s 
Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS).  ADAMS is accessible 
from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html (the Public Electronic 
Reading Room). 
 
Please contact me at 817-200-1574 with any questions concerning the details of these 
inspections. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
/RA/ 
 
Neil F. O’Keefe, Chief 
Project Branch E 
Division of Reactor Projects 
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License Nos:  DPR-51, NPF-6 
 
cc:  Electronic Distribution 
 
 
 

http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html


J. Browning -2- 
 
Document Room or from the Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of the NRC’s 
Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS).  ADAMS is accessible 
from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html (the Public Electronic 
Reading Room). 
 
Please contact me at 817-200-1574 with any questions concerning the details of these 
inspections. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
/RA/ 
 
Neil F. O’Keefe, Chief 
Project Branch E 
Division of Reactor Projects 

 
Docket Nos:   50-313, 50-368 
License Nos:  DPR-51, NPF-6 
 
cc:  Electronic Distribution  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Distribution: 
See next page 
 
 

ADAMS ACCESSION NUMBER: ML16019A220 
 SUNSI Review 
By:   

ADAMS 
 Yes    No 

 Publicly Available 
 Non-Publicly Available 

 Non-Sensitive 
 Sensitive 

Keyword: 
NRC-002 

OFFICE SPE:DRP/E C:DRP/E      
NAME JDixon NO’Keefe      
SIGNATURE /RA/ /RA/      
DATE 1/19/16 1/19/16      

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 
 

http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html


 

 

Letter to Jeremy Browning from Neil O’Keefe dated January 19, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  RESPONSE TO NOTIFICATION OF READINESS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL 
        INSPECTION PROCEDURE 95003 
 
Electronic distribution by RIV: 
Regional Administrator (Marc.Dapas@nrc.gov) 
Deputy Regional Administrator (Kriss.Kennedy@nrc.gov) 
DRP Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov) 
DRP Deputy Director (Ryan.Lantz@nrc.gov) 
DRS Director (Anton.Vegel@nrc.gov) 
DRS Deputy Director (Jeff.Clark@nrc.gov)  
Senior Resident Inspector (Brian.Tindell@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (Andy.Barrett@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (Margaret.Tobin@nrc.gov) 
ANO Administrative Assistant (Mary.Bennett@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRP/E (Neil.OKeefe@nrc.gov) 
Senior Project Engineer (John.Dixon@nrc.gov) 
Project Engineer (Brian.Correll@nrc.gov) 
Project Engineer (Jackson.Choate@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov) 
Project Manager (Andrea.George@nrc.gov) 
Team Leader, DRS/IPAT (Eric.Ruesch@nrc.gov) 
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov) 
ACES (R4Enforcement.Resource@nrc.gov) 
Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov) 
Senior Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov) 
Technical Support Assistant (Loretta.Williams@nrc.gov) 
RIV Congressional Affairs Officer (Angel.Moreno@nrc.gov) 
RIV/ETA: OEDO (Cindy.Rosales-Cooper@nrc.gov) 
ROPassessment.Resource@nrc.gov 
ROPreports@nrc.gov 
 
 

mailto:Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov

